

No. 21-1197

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KK-PB FINANCIAL, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

160 ROYAL PALM, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAIME A. BIANCHI
Counsel of Record
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 4900
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 371-2700
jbianchi@whitecase.com

Counsel for Petitioner

313059



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Opposition’s Smear Campaign Should Be Ignored	2
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Refusal To Follow <i>Tempnology</i> Merits Exercise of the Court’s Supervisory Power	4
C. This Court Should Review the Equitable Mootness Doctrine Now.....	6
1. Equitable Mootness Has No Statutory Basis	7
2. Equitable Mootness Conflicts with Relevant Precedent of This Court	8
3. The Identified Circuit Split Is Crucial.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Invocation of Equitable Mootness to Find the Estimation Order Is Constitutionally Moot, and Other Pernicious Effects of the Equitable Mootness Doctrine, Show that This Case Presents a Proper Vehicle to Review the Doctrine Now.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Agripost, Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 195 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Ala. Dep't of Econ. & Cmty. Affairs v. Ball Healthcare-Dallas, LLC (In re Lett)</i> , 632 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015).....	10
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc) (Alito, J., dissenting), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1057 (1997).....	8
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 637 B.R. 396 (Bankr. D. N.J. Feb. 25, 2022). Here, the Confirmation Order	10
<i>In re One2One Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 428 (3d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</i> , 20 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>In re VeroBlue Farms USA, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 880 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	5, 6
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	1, 4, 11
<i>Ochadleus v.</i> <i>City of Detroit (In re City of Detroit)</i> , 838 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Protocols, LLC v. Leavitt</i> , 549 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Transamerica-Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 850 F.2d 1489 (11th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	10
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	10
<i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 363(m)	7, 12
11 U.S.C. § 364(e)	7, 12
11 U.S.C. § 502	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129	10
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	7
